THE CORPORATION OF THE VILLAGE OF FRUITVALE



BYLAW 917, 2020

A Bylaw to Provide for an Annual Indemnity to Members of Council

WHEREAS Council may provide for the paying out of the annual revenue an annual indemnity to the Mayor and Councillors;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Corporation of the Village of Fruitvale in open meeting assembled enacts as follows:

1. ANNUAL INDEMNITY

- a. There shall be paid out of the annual revenue of the Village of Fruitvale an annual indemnity to the Mayor in the amount of THIRTEEN THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND TWENTY-ONE (\$13,621.00).
- b. There shall be paid out of the annual revenue of the Village of Fruitvale an annual indemnity to each Councillor in the amount of SIX THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TEN (\$6,810.00).

2. INSTALLMENTS

Each of the indemnities shall be paid monthly in equal installments at a time to coincide with employee payment dates."

3. EXPENSE ALLOWANCE

- a. One-third of the indemnity paid to the Mayor and to each Councillor shall be paid as an allowance for expenses incidental to the discharge of the duties of the office.
- b. If the Mayor or any Councilor incurs expenses over the amount described in subsection (3) (a), an additional allowance may be paid out of the annual revenue of the Village of Fruitvale to reimburse such expenses as approved by Council resolution.

4. PAYMENT

- a. Payment of the indemnities set out by this bylaw shall be applicable from March 1, 2020 and thereafter until this bylaw is amended or repealed.
- b. Council indemnities shall be adjusted according to the Province of BC Consumer Price Index at December 31st on an annual basis.

5. REPEAL

Village of Fruitvale Council Indemnity Bylaw No. 839, 2012 and all amendments thereto, are hereby repealed.

6. CITATION

This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as the "Village of Fruitvale Council Indemnity Bylaw 917, 2020".

READ a first time this 10th day of February, 2020

READ a second this 10th day of February, 2020.

READ a third time this 9th day of March, 2020.

RECONSIDERED, finally passed and adopted this 6th day of April, 2020.

Mayor

Chief Administrative Officer

CERTIFIED a true copy of Bylaw No. 917, 2020 cited as "Council Indemnity Bylaw 917, 2020".

DATED this 7th day of April, 2020.

Chief Administrative Officer